reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will
be realised.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognised at the same time as
the liability to pay the related dividend is recognised.

10066 LMS AR13 3 Back AW00.indd   55 28/03/2014   09:41

LMS Capital plc   Annual Report & Accounts 2013

56

Notes to the financial information continued

2. Change in accounting policy
The Company has early adopted the International Accounting Standards Board’s Investment Entities
(Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27), with a date of initial application of 1 January 2013.

The amendments were issued on 31 October 2012 and provide an exception to existing IFRS 10
consolidation requirements, and require investment entities to measure certain subsidiaries at fair value
through the profit or loss account rather than consolidating. The standard and its amendments were
adopted by the EU on 20 November 2013.

The impact of this change in accounting policy on the Group’s income statement for year ended
31 December 2012 is set out below:

Year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

£’000

Impact of change
in accounting

policy
£’000

Restated
£’000

Revenue from sales of goods and services 60,762 (60,762) –

Gains and losses on investments (9,472) 2,251 (7,221)

Interest income 88 (13) 75

Other income from investments 438 721 1,159

51,816 (57,803) (5,987)

Operating expenses (62,752) 57,488 (5,264)

Loss before finance costs (10,936) (315) (11,251)

Finance costs (758) 758 –

Loss before tax (11,694) 443 (11,251)

Taxation (1,201) 241 (960)

Loss for the year (12,895) 684 (12,211)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent (12,951) 740 (12,211)

Non-controlling interests 56 (56) –

(12,895) 684 (12,211)

Loss per ordinary share – basic (4.8)p 0.3p (4.5)p

Loss per ordinary share – diluted (4.8)p 0.3p (4.5)p

10066 LMS AR13 3 Back AW00.indd   56 28/03/2014   09:41

LMS Capital plc   Annual Report & Accounts 2013

57

The impact of this change in accounting policy on the Group’s financial position at 31 December 2012 is set
out below:

31 December 2012

As previously
reported

£’000

Impact of change
in accounting

policy
£’000

Restated
£’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 7,367 (6,734) 633

Intangible assets 36,694 (36,694) –

Investments 144,419 34,880 179,299

Other long-term assets 73 (73) –

Non-current assets 188,553 (8,621) 179,932

Current assets

Inventories 1,975 (1,975) –

Operating and other receivables 14,751 (13,637) 1,114

Cash and cash equivalents 26,832 (6,715) 20,117

Current assets 43,558 (22,327) 21,231

Total assets 232,111 (30,948) 201,163

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (3,712) 3,712 –

Operating and other payables (17,482) 10,682 (6,800)

Deferred income (8,758) 8,758 –

Current tax liabilities (1,055) 379 (676)

Current liabilities (31,007) 23,531 (7,476)

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (11,621) 11,621 –

Deferred income (1,990) 1,990 –

Deferred tax liabilities (200) 200 –

Provisions and other long-term liabilities (1,723) 142 (1,581)

Non-current liabilities (15,534) 13,953 (1,581)

Total liabilities (46,541) 37,484 (9,057)

Net assets 185,570 6,536 192,106

Equity

Share capital 22,625 – 22,625

Share premium 508 – 508

Capital redemption reserve 10,397 – 10,397

Merger reserve 84,083 – 84,083

Foreign exchange translation reserve 665 32 697

Retained earnings 64,642 9,154 73,796

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 182,920 9,186 192,106

Non-controlling interests 2,650 (2,650) –

Total equity 185,570 6,536 192,106

10066 LMS AR13 3 Back AW00.indd   57 28/03/2014   09:41

LMS Capital plc   Annual Report & Accounts 2013

58

Notes to the financial information continued

2. Change in accounting policy continued
The companies excluded from consolidation are as follows:

Name Place of business and country of incorporation Holding %

365iTMS Limited England and Wales 84.1

Entuity Limited England and Wales 69.9

Nationwide Energy Partners LLC United States of America 59.5

ITS (US) Holdings Inc United States of America 100

Updata Infrastructure (UK) Limited* England and Wales 47.8

Wesupply Limited England and Wales 85

[…]

LMS Capital plc   Annual Report & Accounts 2013

68

Notes to the financial information continued

17. Share-based payments continued
Recognition and measurement
The fair value of services received in return for grants and awards under the Company’s share based
incentive plans is based on their fair value measured using a binomial valuation model. There were no
awards of shares under the plans in 2013.

The credit recognised in the income statement for share-based payments is as follows:

Year ended
31 December 2013

£’000

Year ended
31 December 2012

£’000

Executive share option plan – –

Deferred share bonus plan (21) (21)

Performance share plan (212) (88)

 (233) (109)

18. Financial risk management
Financial instruments by category
The following tables analyse the Group and Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities in
accordance with the categories of financial instruments in IAS 39. Assets and liabilities outside the scope
of IAS 39 are not included in the table below.

Group

Assets

31 December 2013 Restated 31 December 2012

Fair value
through profit

or loss
£’000

Loans and
receivables

£’000
Total
£’000

Fair value
through profit

or loss
£’000

Loans and
receivables

£’000
Total
£’000

Investments 146,963 10,758 157,721 161,072 18,227 179,299

Operating and
other receivables – 532 532 – 1,114 1,114

Cash and cash equivalents – 17,824 17,824 – 20,117 20,117

Total 146,963 29,114 176,077 161,072 39,458 200,530

Liabilities

31 December 2013 Restated 31 December 2012

Fair value
through profit

or loss
£’000

Loans and
receivables

£’000
Total
£’000

Fair value
through profit

or loss
£’000

Loans and
receivables

£’000
Total
£’000

Operating and
other payables – 7,123 7,123 – 6,800 6,800

Total – 7,123 7,123 – 6,800 6,800

10066 LMS AR13 3 Back AW00.indd   68 28/03/2014   09:41

LMS Capital plc   Annual Report & Accounts 2013

69

Company

Assets

31 December 2013 31 December 2012

Fair value
through profit

or loss
£’000

Loans and
receivables

£’000
Total
£’000

Fair value
through profit

or loss
£’000

Loans and
receivables

£’000
Total
£’000

Operating and
other receivables – 195 195 – 156 156

Amounts receivable
from subsidiaries – 12,362 12,362 – 15,862 15,862

Cash and cash equivalents – 5,278 5,278 – 5,535 5,535

Total – 17,835 17,835 – 21,553 21,553

Liabilities

31 December 2013 31 December 2012

Fair value
through profit

or loss
£’000

Loans and
receivables

£’000
Total
£’000

Fair value
through profit

or loss
£’000

Loans and
receivables

£’000
Total
£’000

Operating and
other payables – 3,876 3,876 – 1,960 1,960

Amounts payable to
subsidiaries – 113,444 113,444 – 108,641 108,641

Total – 117,320 117,320 – 110,601 110,601

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

• Credit risk;

• Liquidity risk; and

• Market risk.

This note presents information about the Group’s exposure to each of the above risks, its policies for
measuring and managing risk, and its management of capital.

10066 LMS AR13 3 Back AW00.indd   69 28/03/2014   09:42

LMS Capital plc   Annual Report & Accounts 2013

70

Notes to the financial information continued

18. Financial risk management continued
Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of the financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial